

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

*v.*

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL., APPELLEES

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN*

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy  
Solicitor General

KEVIN M. LEROY  
LUKE N. BERG  
Deputy Solicitors  
General

State of Wisconsin  
Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
*tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-9323

BRIAN P. KEENAN  
Assistant Attorney  
General

---

Attorneys for Appellants

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Factual History .....	9
C. Procedural History.....	13
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUBSTANTIAL .....	20
I. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Is Categorically Barred Under <i>Vieth</i> For Two Independently Sufficient Reasons .....	20
A. The District Court Lacked Authority To Consider Plaintiffs’ Statewide Partisan- Gerrymandering Challenge .....	21

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish An Unlawful Partisan Gerrymander Because Act 43 Complies With Traditional Redistricting Principles.....	26
II. Defendants Are Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law Under <i>Vieth</i> Because The District Court’s Test Is Not A “Limited And Precise Rationale” .....	28
A. The District Court’s Test Is Simply A Watered-Down Version Of The <i>Bandemer</i> Plurality’s Approach, Which <i>Vieth</i> Already Rejected.....	29
B. That The District Court’s Test Would Invalidate A Plan Such As Act 43— Which Would Survive Under Any Approach That Any Justice Has Articulated—Underscores The Test’s Insufficiency .....	34
III. At Minimum, Defendants Are Entitled To Vacatur Of The District Court’s Decision And Remand .....	38
IV. Partisan-Gerrymandering Claims Are Nonjusticiable.....	40

APPENDIX A: United States District Court for the Western District Of Wisconsin Opinion and Order Finding 2011 Wisconsin Act 43 Unconstitutional, Whitford v. Gill, No. 15-cv-421 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....1a–315a

APPENDIX B: United States District Court for the Western District Of Wisconsin Opinion and Order Regarding Remedy, Whitford v. Gill, No. 15-cv-421 (W.D. Wis. 2017).....316a–324a

APPENDIX C: United States District Court for the Western District Of Wisconsin, Judgment Entered, Whitford v. Gill, No. 15-cv-421 (W.D. Wis. 2017) .....325a–326a

APPENDIX D: United States District Court for the Western District Of Wisconsin Opinion and Order Amending Judgment, Whitford v. Gill, No. 15-cv-421 (W.D. Wis. 2017).....327a–330a

APPENDIX E: United States District Court for the Western District Of Wisconsin, Amended Judgment Entered, Whitford v. Gill, No. 15-cv-421 (W.D. Wis. 2017).....331a–333a

APPENDIX F: Appellants’ Notice Of Appeal Filed.....334a–337a

APPENDIX G: United States District Court for  
the Western District Of Wisconsin, Corrected  
Amended Judgment Entered, Whitford v. Gill,  
No. 15-cv-421 (W.D. Wis. 2017) .....338a–340a

APPENDIX H: Appellants’ Amended Notice Of  
Appeal Filed .....341a–344a

APPENDIX I: First and Fourteenth Amendments  
to the United States Constitution .....345a–347a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	2, 24
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	22
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002).....	10, 11, 36
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	24, 27
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	27
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	11, 21, 29, 34
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	20
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014).....	38

<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , No. 15-606 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2017).....	28
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992) .....	9, 10, 35
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm.</i> <i>to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 367 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4, 14
Wis. Const. art. IV § 4.....	9

**Other Authorities**

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee,  
*Partisan Gerrymandering And The Efficiency  
Gap*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015)..... 14, 34
